
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 
 
Committee: Housing Supervisory Board 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  The Agenda is attached 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 
this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 

democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 
agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 
Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
 
Members of Housing Supervisory Board 

Vince Hunt (Chairman) 
Garry Burchett (Vice Chairman) 

Jeff Anderson 
Julian Dean 

Roger Evans 

Ruth Houghton 
Simon Jones 

Tony Parsons 
Dan Thomas 

 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257718 
Email:   shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 

interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 
considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being 

considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 
3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

To confirm the minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board meeting held on 30th 
November 2023.  

 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5.00 pm, Friday 8th March 2024.  

 
5  Member Question Time  

 

To receive any question of which Members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm, Friday 8th March 2024.  

 
6  Cornovii Developments Limited Monitoring Report & Approval to Establish 

Public Open Space Subsidiaries (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
To receive the report from the Assistant Director, Homes and Communities.  

[Report attached] 
 
Contact Jane Trethewey 

 
7  Cornovii Developments Limited Business Plan 2024 - Summary (Pages 19 - 

32) 
 
To receive the report from the Assistant Director, Homes and Communities. 

[Report attached] 
 

Contact Jane Trethewey 
 
 



 

 

8  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 

To resolve in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4[3] of the Council’s Access to 

Information Procedure Rules, the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the following item. 
 

 
9  Exempt Minutes (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board meeting held 
on 30th November 2023.  

 
 

10  Cornovii Developments Limited Monitoring Report - Exempt Items (Pages 

35 - 46) 
 

To receive the exempt report from the Assistant Director, Homes and 
Communities.  [Exempt report attached] 

 
Contact: Jane Trethewey 
 

 
11  Cornovii Developments Limited Business Plan 2024 (Pages 47 - 72) 

 
To receive the exempt report from the Assistant Director, Homes and 
Communities. [Exempt report attached] 

 
Contact: Jane Trethewey 

 
 

12  Date of Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Housing Supervisory Board will be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Thursday 6th June 2024. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Housing Supervisory Board 
 

14th March 2024 

 
HOUSING SUPERVISORY BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
2.00 - 3.00 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman)  
Councillors Jeff Anderson, Julian Dean, Ruth Houghton and Tony Parsons 

 
 
24 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Garry Burchett, Roger Evans, 

Simon Jones and Dan Thomas.  
 
25 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None were declared. 

 
26 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2023 be 

approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
27 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
28 Member Question Time  

 
There were no member questions. 

 
29 Cornovii Developments Limited - Update Report  

 

Members received the report of the Assistant Director Homes and Communities 
which gave an update from Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) on the company’s 

progress against the approved 10-year Business Plan. 
 
The Assistant Director Homes and Communities introduced the report and referred to 

Appendix A which provided detail of the company’s activity to the end of September 
2023.  The reduction in the number of units forecast since the plan was approved in 

March 2023 was noted and the Assistant Director Homes and Communities 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board held on 30 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

explained that approval was required from the Housing Supervisory Board in relation 
to the change in Cornovii Developments Registered office.  

 
The Managing Director of CDL gave an update on the Ellesmere Wharf, Ifton Heath, 

Oaklands and London Road schemes and noted the challenges that continued in 
relation to the housing market.   
 

In response to questions the Managing Director of CDL, confirmed that: 
 

 CDL was reviewing the reduction in affordable homes as stated in paragraph 
2.3 of the report and hoped that this figure would increase.  
 

 The cost of building homes had decreased slightly and main issue now for 
developers was selling homes as it was difficult for buyers to obtain 

mortgages.   
 

 The focus for CDL at present was to sell the homes built and secure a pipeline 
for the future.  

 

 All the affordable homes built by CDL had an EPC rating A or B.  
 

 
RESOLVED:  

 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the change in Cornovii Developments Registered office be approved.  
 
 
30 Cornovii Developments Limited - Establishment of a Subsidiary Company  

 

Members received the report of the Assistant Director Homes and Communities 
which sought approval from the Housing Supervisory Board to form a Subsidiary 
company into which land transactions from the Council can be made with onward 

sale of the land into CDL. 
 

The Assistant Director Homes and Communities outlined the reasons for establishing 
a subsidiary company and noted that legal advice had been sought which stated that 
the establishment of the subsidiary company can reasonably be regarded as part of 

the Council’s fiduciary duty to safeguard public money as well as being a legitimate 
arrangement under the Local Government Act 1999 to secure best value through 

continuous improvement in the discharge of its functions with regard to economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the request from Cornovii Developments Limited to establish a subsidiary 
company limited by guarantee be approved in accordance with the provisions 
contained within the Shareholder Agreement 

Page 2



Minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board held on 30 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

 
2. That any and all actions to facilitate and implement the recommendation 1 

above be delegated to the Assistant Director Homes and Communities and the 
Assistant Director Legal and Governance in consultation with the Chair of the 

Housing Supervisory Board.  
 
3. That the Assistant Director Legal and Governance be authorised to sign, on the 

Council’s behalf, any document and resolutions to implement recommendations 
1 and 2 above.  

 
 

 
31 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972, and paragraph 10.4(3) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items. 

 
 

 
32 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:   
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2023 be approved 

as a true record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

 
 
33 Cornovii Developments Limited - Exempt Items Update Report  

 
Members received an exempt report from the Assistant Director Homes and 

Communities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

 
34 Cornovii Developements Limited -  Proposals to establish a Public Open Space 

Management Company  

 
Members received a verbal update from the Managing Director of Cornovii 

Developments Limited. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

 
 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board held on 30 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

35 Date of Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Housing Supervisory Board would be held 
at 2.00 p.m. on Thursday 14th March 2024. 

 
 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 

Page 4



 Committee and Date 

 

Housing Supervisory 
Board 

14th March 2024 

 Item 
 

6 
 
Public 

 

 

   

 
 

 

Cornovii Developments Limited Monitoring 
Report 

Responsible Officer: Jane Trethewey 

email: Jane.trethewey@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 258917 
  
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Dean Carroll 

 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Housing Supervisory Board on the 

progress of Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) against its approved 10-year 
Business Plan. The report shown at Appendix A provides detail of the 
Company’s activity to the end of December 2023. Furthermore, this report 

seeks approval from the Housing Supervisory Board for CDL to create four new 
build estate management companies. The report shown at Appendix B provides 

rationale and detail from CDL in respect of this proposal. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. The report in Appendix A provides the Housing Supervisory Board with 
an update from Cornovii Developments (CDL) on the Company’s 
progress against the Business Plan which was approved by the Housing 

Supervisory Board on 16 March 2023. 
 

2.2. The quarterly monitoring report provides detail on the progress against 
the approved Business Plan, giving updates on the Company’s approved 

schemes at Ellesmere Wharf, Ifton Heath, The Oakland and London 
Page 5

Agenda Item 6



14th March Housing Supervisory Board Public Monitoring Report 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey 01743 258917  

 

Road to include investment in contractors and sub-contractors from a 
Shropshire postcode, detail of average EPC and carbon savings, 
employment and training opportunities created through CDL activity 

and number of educational settings supported by CDL. 
 

2.3. In accordance with the Shareholder Agreement, CDL are requesting 

approval from the Housing Supervisory Board to form subsidiary 
companies to deliver public open space management services on 

completed developments. 
 

2.4. At the Housing Supervisory Board meeting held on 30th November CDL 
set out proposals to establish Public Open Space Management 

Companies. This report formerly brings forward this request, seeking 
approval from the Housing Supervisory board to establish Management 

Companies for the Ellesmere Wharf, Ifton Green, London Road and the 
Oaklands developments. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That the Housing Supervisory Board receives the CDL Quarterly 
Monitoring Report in accordance with the terms of the Shareholder 

Agreement 
 

3.2. Approve in accordance with the provisions contained within the 
Shareholder Agreement, the request from Cornovii Developments 

Limited to establish subsidiary companies limited by guarantee for the 
purposes of public open space management. 

 

3.3. Approve that any and all actions required by the Council to facilitate and 

implement recommendation 3.2 are delegated to the Assistant Director 
Homes and Communities and the Assistant Director Legal and 

Governance in consultation with the Chair of the Housing Supervisory 
Board. 

 

3.4. Authorise the Assistant Director Legal and Governance to sign on the 

Council’s behalf, any document and resolutions to implement 
recommendations 3.2 and 3.3, should these be required of the Council. 

 
 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

 
 

4.1. A Risk Register is monitored by the Homes and Communities Team 
along with the CDL Monitoring Board. The Register covers the risks for 
the Council in its capacity of single shareholder of CDL.   

 

Page 6



14th March Housing Supervisory Board Public Monitoring Report 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey 01743 258917  

 

4.2. The proposal by CDL to set up subsidiary companies provides the 
opportunity for the company and the Council, as Shareholder to ensure 
that residents living on the schemes developed by CDL continue to 

receive good provision of services in the management of public open 
space that delivers best value for money. 

 

4.3. Should the recommendation not be approved CDL will have to continue 
with limited options for the management of pub
[...]
porate and operational ‘shareholder consent matters. These are 

matters which cannot be affected by the CDL directors without the 
Council (as shareholder) having first resolved to grant consent. 

 

7.3. Schedule 1, Part A -Corporate Matters 9 sets out that the Company 
(CDL) shall not unless it has Shareholder Consent, form any Subsidiary, 
or acquire shares in any other company or participate in any 

partnership or joint venture. 
 

7.4. The Council has delegated certain Shareholder functions to the Housing 
Supervisory Board. The Housing Supervisory Board is requested to 

make this decision within its delegated powers, as set out in the 

Page 8



14th March Housing Supervisory Board Public Monitoring Report 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey 01743 258917  

 

shareholder consent matters contained within the Shareholder 
Agreement. 

 
 

8. Operations and Performance of the Company in meeting unmet 
housing need and the objectives contained within the Business Plan 

 

8.1. On the 16 March 2023 the Housing Supervisory Board approved CDL’s 
10-year Business Plan which set out its aims to deliver 736 homes over 

the plan period. 
 

8.2. At appendix A CDL give an update to the end of December against their 

progress on bringing forward approved sites at Ifton Green, Ellesmere 
Wharf, The Oaklands and London Road.  

 

8.3. At section 3 of appendix A CDL report on the local Social Value 
generated from their activity, to include percentage of contractors and 
subcontractors from a Shropshire postcode, employment and training 

opportunities and number of educational settings supported by CDL 
activities. 

 
 

9. Approval to establish subsidiary public space management 
companies. 

 

9.1. At appendix B CDL sets out its proposals, with detail and rationale for 
the establishment of subsidiary public space management companies 

for its approved schemes at Ellesmere, Ifton Green, the Oakland and 
London Road. 

 
9.2. CDL report that despite having no issues with the arrangements for the 

management at public space at The Frith, due to the number of live 
sites and increased areas of public open space coming across on future 
schemes, it is necessary for them to consider other options to ensure 

best value for residents. 
 

9.3. CDL has researched what other local developers are doing, identifying 

that a common approach, adopted by most developers and set out by 
Roythornes solicitors for CDL would be, for CDL to set up and create 

new build estate management companies, limited by guarantee for each 
scheme. 

 

9.4. This approach requires existing CDL Directors to also be Directors of 

each new management company. CDL Board Directors would resign as 
Directors at each Management Company handover where residents 

become Directors which would be triggered after final plot sale on each 
scheme. 

 

9.5. The Housing Supervisory Board will continue to exercise its function 

within the terms of the Shareholder Agreement and in accordance with 

Page 9



14th March Housing Supervisory Board Public Monitoring Report 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey 01743 258917  

 

its articles of association. A bespoke governance agreement between 
the new company and CDL and the Council will provide for the exercise 
of the Council’s member function in relation to the subsidiaries, and the 

company’s reporting and provision of information to CDL and to the 
Council and its Housing Supervisory Board. 

 

10. Conclusions 
 
10.1. The Housing Supervisory Board is asked to receive the CDL update 

report on the Company’s delivery against its Business Plan and note its 

progress in respect of its approved schemes at, Ellesmere Wharf, Ifton 
Heath, London Road and the Oaklands. 
 

10.2. The Housing Supervisory Board is requested to approve the 
establishment of subsidiary public open space management companies. 

 
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

 

Local Member:   

Appendices  

Appendix A CDL Quarterly Monitoring Report 

Appendix B CDL Public Open Space Management Company Proposal 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

Cornovii Development Ltd Quarter Three Monitoring 

Report Public 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

1.1. The purpose of the Monitoring Report is to update Housing Supervisory Board 

members on Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) activity to the end of December 

2023. 

 

1.2. CDL Board was not provided with a quarter three monitoring forecast due to the 

close proximity to the preparation of the 2024 Business Plan. The updated plan 

brings forward updates to the unit mix and planned developments and is presented 

in a separate report. 

2. Development Summary  

 

2.1. A total of 9 schemes were approved in the March 2023 Business Plan. The business 

plan aims to deliver a total of 736 new homes during the life of the business plan.  

 

Map 1: – Location of sites across the county (approved schemes only) 

 

 

Page 11



 

 

2.2. Ifton Green Development Update – 35 new homes 

 

2.2.1. Site works are progressing well with all timber frames now erected and all 

plots watertight. 

 

2.2.2. First handovers took place on 26th January, next handovers are due 15/16 

February with practical completion in May 2024. 

 

2.2.3. With regards to the extension of time (EOT) notification submitted by 

McPhillips in March 2023, CDL’s Employers Agent (EA) has produced a report 

proposing a response to the claim under the contract. The report was reviewed 

and approved by CDL and the Chair of CDL Board and the EA issued a formal 

response to McPhillips on the 3rd of October 2023. 

 

2.2.4. An offer has been accepted from a affordable housing provider to purchase 

13 affordable homes being delivered at the scheme. Deal structure and 

specification details have been agreed, form of contract has been issued. The 

first of the affordable homes are due to be han
[...]
osal 

 

To give CDL the option to engage with Managing Agents in addition to Betts Ecology and Estates 

management company, to seek best value for both CDL and residents with regards to maintenance 

liabilities of POS and the annual service charges these incur on future sites on a scheme by scheme 

basis. 

 

1.0  Background 

1.1 CDL’s first development scheme at The Frith (Crowmoor) identified the need for a strategy 

to dispose of the public open space to a management company to deliver the ongoing 

maintenance requirements, which are then service charged back to residents.  

1.2 The sole purpose of a management company is to assist the residents by dealing with the 

maintenance of any ‘Common Parts’/’Communal Facilities’ i.e.  shared areas such as public 

open spaces, private SUDs, footpaths, including general landscaping and maintenance of 

grass and open spaces. It should also hold its own public liability insurance for these areas 

including arranging and dealing with its own company accounts and collection of estate 

management fees from the residents. 

1.3 CDL, therefore, went out to tender to eight management companies to take on ownership 

and management of the POS after final plot sale at The Frith. 

1.4 Out of the eight companies, Betts Ecology and Estates were the only company to respond 

with a proposal which included taking on ownership of the POS land.  Clarification was 

sought from the other respondents, but CDL could not, and have not found an alternative 

company willing to take on liability of ownership of the land on practical completion of the 

development.   

1.5 To date, CDL has not received any negative feedback from residents at The Frith about Betts 

Ecology and Estates and CDL have observed a very clean, well maintained and tidy site on 

subsequent visits. 

1.6 CDL are currently engaging with Betts Ecology and Estates on Ifton Green, Ellesmere Wharf 

and The Oaklands.  

 

2.0 Alternative Management Company Pr
[...]
ector to set up management 

companies for Ellesmere Wharf, Ifton Green, London Road and The Oaklands.  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 Committee and Date 

 
Housing Supervisory 
Board 

 
14th March 2024 

 Item 
 

7 
 
 

Public 

 

 

   

 

 

 

Summary of Cornovii Developments 2024 
Business Plan 

Responsible Officer: Jane Trethewey 

email: Jane.trethewey@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 258913 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Dean Carroll 

 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

The purpose of this report is to present to the Housing Supervisory Board, 

Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) 2024 summary Business Plan, shown 
at Appendix A. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
 

2.1. This report brings forward a summary of the CDL 2024 Business Plan to 

the Housing Supervisory Board for consideration and comment. The 
information contained within this report presents a summary of the 

Business Plan, which omits all commercially sensitive information, which 
if disclosed publicly would impact on the ability of the Company to trade 
successfully. The full Business Plan is presented to the Housing 

Supervisory Board as an exempt item for approval in accordance with the 
terms of the Shareholder Agreement. 

 

2.2. The Business Plan outlines CDL activity over the plan period, during 

which period the Company aims to deliver 882 homes across 10 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



14th March Housing Supervisory Board Summary of CDL 2024 Business Plan 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey 01743 258913  

 

schemes. The plan proposes an entry into the Private Rented Sector 
(PRS) with the retention of 33 dwellings. 
 

2.3. The total number of affordable dwellings anticipated to be delivered 
over the plan period has increased but as a percentage remains the 

same as the March 2023 business plan. The plan put forward by CDL 
presents a policy compliance position across the majority of the 

developments. 
 
 

2.4. CDL set out that the majority of its homes will meet the following 
standards: 

 
 CDL is working towards all homes being built to Future Homes 

Standards which will result in all homes adopting ‘fabric first’ 
principles, with renewable technologies, a EPC rating B 

(Environment Impact Assessment rating ‘A’) and will be 75% 
above existing building regulations. Further, CDL is exploring 
options to move all properties from gas heating to electric 

renewable heating. 
 All CDL homes will meet National Described Space Standards and 

will be built to M4(2) compliance where possible. 
 CDL will deliver a net gain in biodiversity across its development 

sites. 
 All CDL homes are designed to be tenure blind. 

 Affordable homes will be integrated into CDL sites rather than 
being isolated on a layout. 

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. The Housing Supervisory Board is asked to receive the Summary of the 

CDL 2023 Business Plan, noting the Company’s proposal to enter into 
the Private Rented Market, and to provide comment and feedback as to 

whether the plan to meets Shareholder requirements. 
 

 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 

4.1. The 2024 Business Plan will deliver 882 new homes across 10 schemes, 
funded by loans provided by Shropshire Council, increasing the output 

of the Company from the previous Plan. 
 

4.2. Performance of the Business Plan is monitored by CDL’s Board of 
Directors and is the subject of a comprehensive risk register which is 

Page 20



14th March Housing Supervisory Board Summary of CDL 2024 Business Plan 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey 01743 258913  

 

reviewed by the CDL Board on a quarterly basis. Sensitivity analysis has 
been undertaken on the 2024 Business Plan to understand the level of 
risk in relation to build cost, interest rates and income, the three cost 

categories in the plan, most exposed to wider economic forces. This 
process of analysis is repeated regularly with outcomes to be reported to 

the CDL Board and Housing Supervisory B
[...]
esented to the 
Housing Supervisory Board and attendance by the Managing Director of 

CDL at quarterly meetings. 
 

 
 

 

8. Additional Information 
 

8.1. The Business Plan has been presented to the CDL Monitoring Board 
following which no concerns in relation to the proposed business plan 
have been raised. 
 
 

 
 

Page 22



14th March Housing Supervisory Board Summary of CDL 2024 Business Plan 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey 01743 258913  

 

9. Conclusions 
 

9.1. The Housing Supervisory Board is asked to note the summary 2024 

Business Plan and to provide comment and feedback as to whether the 
plan to meets Shareholder requirements. 

 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 

not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

 

Local Member:   

 

Appendices  

Appendix A CDL Summary 2024 Business Plan 

 

 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

CDL Board: 14/03/2024 

 

Item: 2024 CDL Business Plan (Public) 

Report Author: Ros Bridges 

Contact No. 01743 258948 

 

Purpose/ Summary:  To present to the Housing Supervisory Board the 2024 CDL Business Plan 

 

Recommendations: 
 The Housing Supervisory Board is requested to: 

 Receive the summary of the March 2024 business plan  
 

Discussion or Decision  Anticipated time  

 

Financial Implications: 
The report presents the 2024 Business Plan.  The following are the key financial headlines:  

 A total of £145m to be invested in new build development activity over the plan period 
 A total of £7m to be invested in PRS over the plan period 

 

 

Intended outcomes: 
The 2024 Business Plan aims to deliver the following key outcomes: 

 882 new homes  
 

 

People: shareholder, customer, stakeholder and staff implications: 
A fully funded Business Plan ensures that adequate resources are available for CDL to achieve its 
Corporate Objectives. 
 
Shareholder: CDL has assumed that £38.103m of financial benefits wi
[...]
irtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Cornovii Developments Limited Monitoring Report & Approval to Establish Public Open Space Subsidiaries
	Item 6 Appendix A March 24 CDL Quarterly Monitoring Report PUBLIC
	Item 6 Appendix B Public Open Space Management Company Report for HSB (002)

	7 Cornovii Developments Limited Business Plan 2024 - Summary
	Item 7 Appendix A HSB Business Plan Report March 24 - Public

	9 Exempt Minutes
	10 Cornovii Developments Limited Monitoring Report - Exempt Items
	Item 10 Appendix A March 2024 Quarterly Monitoring Report EXEMPT

	11 Cornovii Developments Limited Business Plan 2024
	Item 11 Appendix A HSB Business Plan Report March 24 - Exempt (v1.2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Housing Supervisory Board 
 

6th June 2024 

 
HOUSING SUPERVISORY BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 3.42 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman)  
Councillors Jeff Anderson, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, Ruth Houghton, Simon Jones and 

Tony Parsons 
 
 
36 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Garry Burchett and Dan 
Thomas. 

 
37 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None were declared. 

 
38 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2023 be 

approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
39 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
40 Member Question Time  

 

There were no member questions. 
 
41 Cornovii Developments Limited Monitoring Report & Approval to Establish 

Public Open Space Subsidiaries  

 

Members received the report of the Assistant Director Homes and Communities 
which gave an update from Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) on the company’s 
progress against the approved 10-year Business Plan and to seek approval for CDL 

to establish Public Open Space Management Companies.   
 

 



Minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board held on 14 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

The Clienting & Commissioning Officer introduced the report and referred to 
Appendix A which provided detail of the company’s activity to the end of December 

2023.  The Clienting & Commissioning Officer explained that approval was required 
from the Housing Supervisory Board in order for CDL to form subsidiary companies 

to deliver public open space management services on completed developments as 
outlined at the meeting held on 30th November 2023.  
 

The Managing Director of CDL gave an update on the Ellesmere Wharf, Ifton Heath, 
Oaklands and London Road sites noting that all developments were progressing well 

and there had been a lot of interest in the properties for sale at the Oaklands and 
Ifton Heath.  
 

In response to questions the Managing Director of CDL, confirmed that: 
 

 He was happy with the progress on all sites but noted that 2024 was probably 
going to be as difficult as 2023 for developers. 

 

 All street lighting and roads (excluding driveways) were developed to an 
adoptable standard and they were working with WSP in relation highways.  

 

 Customer incentives such as vouchers and carpets were included with the 

homes for sale.  
 

 It was preferred for the Public Open Space to be adopted by the Town or Parish 

Council and added that CDL had looked into the possibility of a financial 
contribution to the Town Council in relation to sites such as the London Road 

site.  
 

 He was aware of horror stories concerning management companies and 

assured Members that these companies would be carefully investigated. 
 

 The apartment block proposed at the London Road site would be retained & 
managed by CDL.  

 
 

RESOLVED:  

 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
2. That in accordance with the provisions contained within the Shareholder 

Agreement, the request from Cornovii Developments Limited to establish 

subsidiary companies limited by guarantee for the purposes of public open 
space management be approved.  

 
3. That any and all actions required by the Council to facilitate and implement 

recommendation 3.2 be delegated to the Assistant Director Homes and 

Communities and the Assistant Director Legal and Governance in 
consultation with the Chair of the Housing Supervisory Board. 

 



Minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board held on 14 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

4. That the Assistant Director Legal and Governance be authorised to sign on 
the Council’s behalf, any document and resolutions to implement 

recommendations 3.2 and 3.3, should these be required of the Council.  
 

 
42 Cornovii Developments Limited Business Plan 2024 - Summary  

 

Members received the report of the Assistant Director Homes and Communities 
which provided a summary of the Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) 2024 

Business Plan. It was noted that all commercially sensitive information, which if 
disclosed publicly would impact on the ability of the Company to trade commercially 
had been omitted. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Housing Supervisory Board received the Summary of the 

CDL 2024 Business Plan, noted the Company’s proposal to enter into the Private 
Rented Market and confirmed that the plan met Shareholder requirements. 
 

 
43 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, and paragraph 10.4(3) of the Council’s Access to Information 

Procedure Rules, the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items. 

 
 
44 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2023 

be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
45 Cornovii Developments Limited Monitoring Report - Exempt Items  

 

Members received an exempt report from the Assistant Director Homes and 
Communities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 
46 Cornovii Developments Limited Business Plan 2024  

 

Members received an exempt report from the Assistant Director Homes and 
Communities. 

 
RESOLVED: That the recommendation detailed in the report be approved. 

 

 
 

 



Minutes of the Housing Supervisory Board held on 14 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

47 Date of Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Housing Supervisory Board would be held 
at 2.00 p.m. on Thursday 6th June 2024. 

 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


